RESOLUTION NO. 17 – ____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH VERIZON WIRELESS FOR THE USE OF ONE CITY-OWNED LIGHT POLE AT 1125 E. GARTNER ROAD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF <u>SMALL-CELLULAR ANTENNAE AND ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT</u>

WHEREAS, the City owns light poles throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless, previously petitioned the City to enter into license agreements for the installation of small cell antennae and ancillary equipment at eight specific City-owned light poles, and on August 16, 2016 and May 16, 2017, City Council passed approving the same; and

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless, has petitioned the City to enter into an additional license agreement for the installation of small cell antennae and ancillary elected equipment at a City-owned light pole located at 1125 E. Gartner Road which Verizon Wireless wishes to license from the City for an initial period of 5 years; and

WHEREAS, Verizon's Wireless's petition provides an accurate visual depiction of the antennae and ancillary related equipment for each of the proposed license locations; and

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless has a significant customer base in the City of Naperville and presently leases space from the City for its traditional cellular antenna equipment, including at the Carillon, 1800 S. Washington, and the water tower located at 3712 Plainfield/Naperville Road; and

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless is investing in small cell technology in its efforts to improve its system performance without building additional tower structures; and

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless intends to complement its current traditional cellular infrastructure within the City of Naperville in order to provide improved service to its customers

within the City by means of installing small cell antenna technology mounted on already existing utility and light poles; and

WHEREAS, Verizon Wireless and City of Naperville staff worked collaboratively to select potential light pole locations for the installation of small cell antennae within the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule authority as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a license agreement between the City and Verizon Wireless for the installation of small cell antennae and ancillary equipment at the light pole located at 1125 E. Gartner Road identified in Verizon Wireless's petition to the City (Exhibit A), on economic terms comparable to the economic terms contained in previous license agreements entered into between the City and Verizon Wireless.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED this	day of	, 2017
AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSENT:		
APPROVED this	day of	, 2017

Steve Chirico Mayor

ATTEST:

Pam Gallahue, Ph.D. City Clerk